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ENGLISH

EXPLICATION DES
SYMBOLES

FRANCAIS ITALIANO EAAHNIKA

To reduce the risk of
injury, the user must
read and understand
this manual before
using this product

EXPLICATION DES SPIEGAZIONE DEI EMEZHIHZH
SYMBOLES SIMBOLI ZYMBOAQN

Afin de minimiser les
risques de blessures,
l'utilisateur doit lire et
assimiler ce manuel
avant d'utiliser ce
produit.

Per ridurre il rischio
diinfortuni, prima

di usare il prodotto,
l'utente deve leggere
il manuale

AlaBdote g odnyieg
Aettoupyiag kal acpa-
A€1ag nptv Xxpnotyonot-
AoETE 1o epyaleio

Important, danger,
warning, or caution

Important, danger,
avertissement ou
prudence

Importante, pericolo,
awviso o attenzione

Ynuavtkd, kivduvog,
npoetdonoinon A
NPOCOXH

m

Conforms to relevant
safety standards

Conforme aux
normes de sécurité
concernées

Conformi alle per-
tinenti norme sulla
sicurezza

SUPPOP@UVETAL UE
1a oXeTKA npdtuna
ac@aleiag

Kako bi se smanjili
rizici od povreda,
neophodno je da kori-
snik procita i razume
0ovo uputstvo pre
koris¢enja proizvoda.

Kako bi se smanjila
opasnost od ozljede,
korisnik mora s razu-
mijevanjem procitati
ovaj prirucnik

Pentru a reduce
riscul de vatdmare
corporald, utilizatorul
trebuie sd citeascad

si sd inteleagd acest
manual inainte de a
utiliza acest produs.

SRPSKI HRVATSKI ROMANA BbJIFTAPCKM
OBJASNJENJE OBJASNJENJE EXPLICAREA OBSICHEHME HA
SIMBOLA SIMBOLA SIMBOLURILOR CUMBOJINTE
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PUCKbLT OT HapaHs-
BaHe, NoTpedutenat
TpadBa ga npoyete
1 pazdepe T03n
HapbYHWK, Npean Aa
13101383 NPOAYKTA.

Vazno, opasnost,
upozorenje ili oprez

Vazno, opasnost,
upozorenje ili oprez

Important, pericol,
avertisment sau
precautie
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C€

Uskladeno sa
odgovarajudim
standardima za
bezbednost

Sukladno relevan-
tnim standardima
sigurnosti

Respectd standar-
dele de siguranta
relevante

OTroBapsa Ha npuo-
KUMUTE CTaHA3PTH
3a be3onacHocT




ENGLISH

Read all safety warnings and all instruc-
tions. Failure to follow the warnings and in-
structions may result in electric shock, fire
and/or serious injury.

The warnings and instructions may result

in electric shock, fire and/or serious injury.
The warning and information signs attached
to the unit provide important information for
safe operation. Part from the information in
the operating instructions comply with the
general safety regulations and regulations
for the prevention of accidents.

GENERAL SAFETY WARNINGS
Attention! Never use the vacuum cleaner
without filter.

» Do not use outdoors.

Do not leave vacuum cleaner when plugged in. Turn

off the switch and unplug the electrical cord when

you are not using it and before maintenance.

Do not allow to be used as a toy. Close attention is

necessary when used near children.

» Do not handle plug or vacuum cleaner with wet

hands or operate without shoes.

Keep the vacuum cleaner clean, free of dust, hair

and anything that may reduce airflow.

This vacuum cleaner creates suction and contains a

revolving brush roll. Keep hair, loose clothing and

all parts of body away from openings and moving

parts.

Do not wipe anything that is burning or smoking,

such as cigarettes, matches, or hot ashes.

» Do not use to pick up flammable or combustible

liquids such as gasoline, or use in explosive atmo-

spheres.

For your personal safety always pay attention when

cleaning on stairs.

» Keep vacuum cleaner away from ovens and stoves,
etc.

» Don't suck at large fragments or sharp objects.

v

v

v

v

v
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ELECTRICAL SAFETY

» Power tool plugs must match the outlet. Never
modify the plug in any way. Do not use any adapter
plugs with earthed (grounded) power tools. Un-
modified plugs and matching outlets will reduce
risk of electric shock.

Do not abuse the cord. Never use the cord for car-
rying, pulling or unplugging the power tool. Keep
cord away from heat, oil, sharp edges and moving
parts. Damaged or entangled cords increase the
risk of electric shock.

Do notunplug by pulling on cord. To unplug, grasp
the plug, not the cord.

If the cord is damaged, it must be replaced by a
qualified person in order to avoid any hazard.

v

v
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GUIDELINES FOR USING EXTENSION CORDS

» Make sure your extension cord is in good condi-
tion. When using an extension cord, be sure to
use one heavy enough to carry the current your
product will draw. An undersized cord will cause a

drop in line voltage resulting in loss of power and
overheating.

» Always replace a damaged extension cord or have
it repaired by a qualified person before using it.

» Protect your extension cords from sharp objects,
excessive heat and damp/wet areas.

INTENDED USE
This vacuum cleaner indented for picking up cold
ashes from fireplaces, chimneys, ovens, ashtrays
and similar places where ashes accumulate. It is
not suitable for professional use. The crevice noz-
zle supplied is not suitable for use on carpets
Warning!! Make sure that the ashes are cold.
Never use the vacuum cleaner if the ash is not
completely cold.

TECHNICAL DATA

Article number 43 498
Model AVC 20 PLUS
V 220-240
Rated voltage ——
Hz 50/60
Rated power input W 1200
Power Cord Length m 3
Dust Capacity l 20
Weight kg 4
Noise dBA 80
IDENTIFICATION
1. Hose
2. Caring Handle
3. Switch
4. Locking block
5. Hose connection
6. Dusttank
7. Tube
8. Crevice nozzle
9. Fire proof bag
10. Filter bag
ASSEMBLY

Before operate

1. Insert the hose connector into the swivel of the
Vacuum Cleaner. (P1)

2. Insert the tube into the hose with a twisting
force. (P2)

3. Insert the crevice nozzle (P3)

OPERATION
Attention! Never operate the vacuum cleaner
without filters!

1. Hold the plug and insert into socket
2. Press the switch button to turn on/off the clean-
er (P4)

Note! ENSURE you turn the unit off at the

A very minimum every 15 minutes (For 1 min-
ute) to let the motor cool down - failure to
do so may cause motor Failure.



DO NOT use the vacuum cleaner for more
than 4 hours (including rest breaks) during
one day

Notice! If the tank is full, please empty it as soon
as possible.

Warning! Never use this machine when the suc
tion power becomes very weak. If this happens,
please check if the tank is full. Then check both
filters if they are dirty. At last check the crevice
nozzle, tube, hose if any partis jammed. Don't use
the machine untilit comes normal. If the problem
remains, please submit to an authorized service.

TO REPLACE FILTERS

Notice! The cleaner can't be used without Fil-

ters.

If the filter is dirty please clean it as soon as pos-

sible.

If the filter is damaged replace it immediately!

1. Release the lock block to open the up housing
(P5)

2. Replace the filters (P6, P7, P8, P9).

3. Put back the up housing, and fasten the locking
block (P10)

MAINTENANCE

WARNING: When the Filters are obviously
covered with ashes or the suction decreas-
es considerably, please clean it in time.
This can improve the working efficiency and
extend the life time of the vacuum cleaner.

1. Take off the filters

2. Clean it carefully with clean water

3. Dry with air

4. Put the clean filters back (P6, P7, P8, P9, P10)

ATTENTION! Never use the machine with-
out Ffilters.

STORAGE
Store the vacuum cleaner indoorin a cool, dry area.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
Recycle raw materials instead of dispos-
ing as waste. Machine, accessories and
packaging should be sorted for envi-
ronment - friendly recycling. The plastic

— components are labeled for categorized
recycling.
GUARANTEE

This product is warranted in accordance with the
legal/country specific regulations, effective from
the date of purchase by the first user. Damage
attributable to normal wear and tear, overload or
improper handling will be excluded from the guar-
antee. In case of a claim, please send the machine,
completely assembled, to your dealer or the ser-
vice Centre for electric power tools.

FRANGAIS

Il est impératif de lire toutes les consignes
de sécurité et toutes les instructions. Le
non-respect des avertissements et instructions
indiqués ci-aprés peut conduire a une électro-

cution, un incendie et/ou de graves blessures.

Vous trouverez des indications importantes
pour un service sans risques sur les plaques
d'avertissement se trouvant sur lappareil.
Outre les indications figurant dans les ins-
tructions de service, respecter les instructions
générales de sécurité et de prévention des
accidents.

AVERTISSEMENTS GENERAUX DE SECURITE
Attention! N'utilisez jamais l'aspirateur sans
sac a poussiére.

» Ne pas utiliser a l'extérieur.

» Ne pas laisser l'aspirateur sans surveillance lorsqu'il

est branché. Eteindre l'interrupteur et débrancher le

cordon électrique lorsque l'appareil n'est pas utilisé et

avant d'effectuer tout entretien.

Cet aspirateur ne doit pas étre utilisé comme un jouet.

Une attention particuliére est nécessaire lorsque l'aspi-

rateur est utilisé prés des enfants.

» Ne pas manipuler la prise ni l'aspirateur lorsque vous

avez les mains mouillées et que vous ne portez pas de

chaussures.

Garder l'aspirateur propre, exempt de poussiere, de

cheveux et de tout ce qui pourrait réduire le débit d'air.

Cet aspirateur crée une aspiration et contient un rou-

leau brosse rotatif. Garder les cheveux, les vétements

amples et toutes les parties du corps a 'écart des ou-

vertures et des piéces en mouvement.

N'aspirer aucun objet en feu ou qui crée de la fumée,

tel que des cigarettes, des allumettes ni des cendres

chaudes.

Ne pas utiliser pour aspirer des liquides inflammables

ou combustibles tels que de l'essence, et ne pas utili-

ser dans des atmospheéres explosives.

» Pour votre sécurité personnelle, faites toujours atten-
tion lors du nettoyage des escaliers.

» Garder laspirateur a 'écart des fours, des cuisiniéres, etc.

» Ne pas aspirer de gros fragments ni d'objets pointus.

v
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SECURITE ELECTRIQUE

» Ilfautque lesfiches de l'outil électrique soient adap-
téesau socle. Ne jamais modifier la fiche de quelque
facon que ce soit. Ne pas utiliser d'adaptateurs avec
des outils a branchement de terre. Des fiches non
modifiées et des socles adaptés réduiront le risque
de choc électrigue.

Ne pas maltraiter le cordon. Ne jamais utiliser le cor-
don pour porter, tirer ou débrancher l'outil. Mainte-
nir le cordon a l'écart de la chaleur, du lubrifiant, des
arétes ou des parties en mouvement. Les cordons
endommagés ou emmélés augmentent le risque de
choc électrigue.

Ne pas débrancher en tirant sur le cordon. Pour débran-
cher, tirer sur la prise, pas sur le cordon.

Sile cordon d'alimentation est endommagé, il doit étre
remplacé par des personnes qualifiée afin d'éviter tout
risque.

v

v

v
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CONSEILS D'UTILISATION DES RALLONGES

» Assurez-vous que votre rallonge soit en bon état.
Lorsque vous utilisez une rallonge, assurez-vous
d'en utiliser une assez résistante pour faire circuler
le courant que le rabot consommera. Un cordon
sous-dimensionné provoquera une chute de tension,
entrainant une perte de puissance et une surchauffe.
Remplacez toujours une rallonge endommagée, ou
faites-la réparer par une personne qualifiée avant de
l'utiliser.

Protégez vos rallonges des objets pointus, de la cha-
leur excessive et des zones humides / mouillées.

v

v

UTILISATION PREVUE

Cet aspirateur est concu pour ramasser les cendres
froides des cheminées, des fours, des cendriers et autres
endroits similaires oU les cendres s'accumulent. Ne
convient pas a un utilisation professionnelle La buse a
crevasse fournie ne convient pas pour les tapis.
Avertissement! Assurez-vous que les cendres soient
froides. N'utilisez jamais l'aspirateur si les cendres
ne sont pas complétement froides.

SPECIFICATIONS TECHNIQUES

N° d’ article 43 498
Modéle AVC 20 PLUS
. X V 220-240
Tension nominale ——
Hz 50/60
Puissance nominale absorbée W 1200
Longueur du cordon d'ali-
. m 3
mentation
Capacité de gestion de la l 20
poussiere
Poids kg 4
Bruit dBA 80
IDENTIFICATION

1. Tuyau

2. Poignée
3. Commutateur

4. Bloc de verrouillage

5. Raccord de tuyau

6. Réservoir de poussiere
7. Bloc coulissant

8. Prise du cordon d'alimentation
9. Poignée

10. Tube

11. Buse 3 crevasse

12. Sac anti-feu

13. Sac a filtre

ASSEMBLAGE
Avant toute utilisation
1. Insérez le connecteur de tuyau dans le raccord pivo-
tant de l'aspirateur. (P1)
2. Insérez le tube dans le tuyau en le tournant. (P2)
3. Insérez la buse a crevasse (P3)

UTILISATION
Attention! N'utilisez jamais l'aspirateur sans
sac a poussiére!

AVC 20 PLUS

1. Tenez la fiche et insérez-la dans la prise
2. Appuyez sur le bouton pour allumer / éteindre l'as-
pirateur (P4)

Note! ASSUREZ-VOUS d'éteindre l'appareil
au minimum toutes les 15 minutes (pendant
1 minute) pour laisser le moteur refroidir. Si
vous ne le faites pas, le moteur peut tomber
en panne.

NE PAS utiliser l'aspirateur pendant plus de
4 heures (pauses comprises) pendant une
journée.

Avis! Si le réservoir est plein, nettoyez-le dés que
possible.

Avertissement! Ne jamais utiliser cet aspirateur
lorsque la puissance d'aspiration devient trés faible.
Si cela se produit, vérifiez si le réservoir est plein.
Ensuite, assurez-vous que les filtres ne soient pas
sales. Enfin, vérifiez la buse a crevasse, le tube et le
tuyau afin de vous assurer que rien ne soit coincé a
l'intérieur. Ne pas utiliser 'aspirateur avant qu'il soit
dans un état normal/correct de fonctionnement. Si
le probleme persiste, adressez-vous a un centre de
service agréé.

POUR REMPLACER LES FILTRES

Avis! L'aspirateur ne peut pas étre utilisé sans

sac a poussiére.

Si le filtre est sale, nettoyez-le dés que possible.

Si le filtre est endommagé, remplacez-le immédia-

tement!

1. Relachez le bloc de verrouillage pour ouvrir le boi-
tier (P5)

2. Changement des filtres (P6, P7, P8, P9).

3. Remettez le boitier en place et fixez le bloc de ver-
rouillage (P10)

ENTRETIEN
AVERTISSEMENT: Veuillez nettoyer le filtre
A dés que vous notez qu'il est couvert de
cendre ou si vous notez que laspirateur est
moins performant. Cela permet d'améliorer
les performances de laspirateur et prolonger
sa durée de vie.
1. Enlevez le filtre
2. Nettoyez-le soigneusement avec de |'eau propre
3. Séchez-le
4. Remettez le filtre propre (P6, P7, P8, P9, P10)

ATTENTION! N'utilisez jamais laspirateur
sans Filtres.

RANGEMENT
Rangez l'aspirateur a lintérieur dans un endroit
frais et sec.

PROTECTION ENVIRONNEMENTALE
Recycler les matiéres premiéres au lieu de les
E éliminer comme des déchets. L'outil, les acces-
soires et les emballages doivent étre triés afin
EE d'assurer un recyclage respectueux de lenvi-
ronnement. Les composants en plastique sont

QUALITY POWER ToOLS



étiquetés afin d'assurer un recyclage adéquate.

GARANTIE

Le produit est garanti conformément aux régle-
mentations |égales / nationales, a compter de la
date d’achat par le premier utilisateur. Tout dom-
mage attribuable 3 une usure normale, 3 une surcharge
ou 3 une utilisation incorrecte de l'outil sera exclu de la
garantie. En cas de réclamation, envoyer l'outil, intégra-
lement assemblé, a votre revendeur ou a un Centre de
réparation des outils électriques.

ITALIANO

A

Leggere tutte le avvertenze di pericolo e le
istruzioni operative. In caso di mancato ri-
spetto delle avvertenze di pericolo e delle istru-
zioni operative si potra creare il pericolo di scos-
se elettriche, incendi e/o incidenti gravi.

Le targhette di avviso e di segnalazione
applicate sullapparecchio forniscono indi-
cazioni importanti volte ad assicurarne un
funzionamento senza pericoli. Oltre alle indi-
cazioni contenute nelle istruzioni d'uso devono
essere rispettate anche le vigenti norme gene-
rali di sicurezza ed antinfortunistiche.

AVVERTENZE GENERALI DI SICUREZZA

vy

v

Attenzione! Non utilizzare mai 'aspirapolve-
re senza filtro.

Non utilizzare all'aperto.

Non lasciare ['aspirapolvere quando € inserito. Spegne-
re l'interruttore e scollegare il cavo elettrico quando
non lo si utilizza e prima della manutenzione.

Non permettere ['uso come giocattolo. E necessario
prestare particolare attenzione quando viene utilizza-
to vicino ai bambini.

Non maneggiare (3 spina o l'aspirapolvere con le mani
bagnate o senza scarpe.

Tenere 'aspirapolvere pulito, privo di polvere, capelli e
qualsiasi cosa che possa ridurre il flusso d'aria.

Questo aspirapolvere crea aspirazione e contiene un
rullo spazzola rotante. Tenere i capelli, gli indumenti
larghi e tutte le parti del corpo lontano dalle aperture
e dalle parti in movimento.

Non pulire niente che bruci o fumi, come sigarette,
fiammiferi o cenere calda.

Non utilizzare per raccogliere liquidi infiammabili o
combustibili come benzina o in atmosfere esplosive.
Per la propria sicurezza personale, fare sempre atten-
zione durante la pulizia delle scale.

Tenere 'aspirapolvere lontano da forni, stufe, ecc.
Non aspirare frammenti di grandi dimensioni o oggetti
appuntiti.

SICUREZZA ELETTRICA

>

La spina di allacciamento alla rete dell’'elettrou-
tensile deve essere adatta alla presa. Evitare asso-
lutamente di apportare modifiche alla spina. Non
impiegare spine adattatrici assieme ad elettrou-
tensili dotati di collegamento a terra. Le spine non
modificate e le prese adatte allo scopo riducono il
rischio di scosse elettriche.

Non usare il cavo per scopi diversi da quelli previsti
ed, in particolare, non usarlo per trasportare o per
appendere lelettroutensile oppure per estrarre la
spina dalla presa di corrente. Non avvicinare il cavo
a fonti di calore, olio, spigoli taglienti e neppure a
parti della macchina che siano in movimento. | cavi
danneggiati o aggrovigliati aumentano il rischio d'in-
sorgenza discosse elettriche.

Non scollegare la spina tirando il cavo. Per staccare la
spina, afferrare la spina, non il cavo.

Se il cavo € danneggiato, deve essere sostituito da una
persona qualificata per evitare qualsiasi pericolo.
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LINEE GUIDA PER L'USO DI PROLUNGHE

» Assicurarsi che la prolunga sia collegata correttamen-
te e sia in buone condizioni. Quando si usa una prolun-
ga, assicurarsi che la sezione del cavo sia sufficiente
per portare la corrente assorbita dal vostro prodotto.
Un cavo sottodimensionato potra causare cadute di
tensione e quindiuna perdita di potenza e un eccessivo
riscaldamento dellapparecchio.

Sostituire sempre una prolunga danneggiata o farla
riparare da un tecnico qualificato prima di usarla.
Proteggere le prolunghe da oggetti affilati, calore ec
cessivo e aree umide/bagnate.

v

v

DESTINAZIONE D'USO
Questo aspirapolvere serve per raccogliere la cenere
fredda da focolari, camini, forni, posacenere e luoghi
simili dove si accumula la cenere. Non e adatto all'uso
professionale. L'ugello per fessure fornito non & adatto
per ['uso su tappeti
Awvviso! Assicurarsi che le ceneri siano fredde. Non
utilizzare mai l'aspirapolvere se la cenere non é com-
pletamente fredda.

DATI TECNICI

Codice prodotto 43 498
Model AVC 20 PLUS
, ) vV 220-240
Tensione nominale ——
Hz 50/60
Potenza nominale assorbita W 1200
Lunghezza cavo di alimen-
X m 3
tazione
Capacita polvere l 20
Peso kg 4
Rumore dBA 80
IDENTIFICAZIONE

1. Tubo

2. Maniglia

3. Interruttore

4. Blocco

5. Attacco tubo flessibile
6. Serbatoio polvere

7. Blocco scorrevole

8. Spina del cavo di alimentazione
9. Maniglia per la cura

10. Tubo

11. Ugello a fessura

12. Borsaignifuga

13. Sacco filtro

MONTAGGIO
Prima dell'uso
1. Inserire il connettore del tubo flessibile nella girevo-
le dellAspirapolvere. (P1)
2. Inserire il tubo nel tubo Fflessibile con una forza di
torsione. (P2)
3. Inserire 'ugello interstizio (P3)

FUNZIONAMENTO
Attenzione! Non mettere mai in funzione 'a-
spiratore senza filtri!

AVC 20 PLUS

1. Tenere la spina e inserirla nella presa
2. Premere il pulsante di commutazione per accende-
re/spegnere il pulitore (P4)

Notare! Assicurarsi di spegnere 'unita al-

A meno ogni 15 minuti (per 1 minuto) per far
raffreddare il motore, altrimenti si potreb-
be causare un guasto al motore.

NON utilizzare l'aspirapolvere per piu di 4
ore (comprese le pause di riposo) in una
giornata

Nota! Se il serbatoio e pieno, si prega di svuotarlo
il prima possibile.

Avviso! Non utilizzare mai questa macchina quando
la potenza di aspirazione diventa molto debole. In
tal caso, controllare se il serbatoio & pieno. Quindi
controllare se entrambi i filtri sono sporchi. Control-
lare infine ['ugello interstizio, il tubo, il tubo flessibi-
le per verificare la presenza di inceppamenti. Non
utilizzare la macchina finché non diventa normale.
Se il problema persiste, rivolgersi a un servizio au-
torizzato.

PER SOSTITUIRE | FILTRI

Nota! Il pulitore non pud essere usato senza fil-

tri.

Se il filtro & sporco, pulirlo il prima possibile.

Se il filtro & danneggiato, sostituirlo immediata-

mente!

1. Rilasciare il blocco per aprire 'alloggiamento in alto
(P5)

2. Sostituire i filtri (P6, P7, P8, P9).

3. Risistemare l'alloggiamento in alto e fissare il bloc-
co (P10)

MANUTENZIONE

AVVISO: Quando i filtri sono evidentemente
coperti di cenere o l'aspirazione diminuisce
notevolmente, pulirli in tempo. Questo pué
migliorare l'efficienza di lavoro e prolungare
la durata dell'aspirapolvere

1. Togliere i filtri

2. Pulirlo accuratamente con acqua pulita

3. Asciugare con aria

4. Rimettere i filtri puliti (P6, P7, P8, P9, P10)

ATTENZIONE! Non utilizzare mai la macchina
senza Filtri.

CONSERVAZIONE
Conservare l'aspirapolvere in un luogo fresco e
asciutto.

PROTEZIONE DELLAMBIENTE
Riciclare le materie prime e non smaltire lappa-
Ei recchio come rifiuto. Avviare ad un riciclaggio
rispettoso dell'ambiente la macchina, gli acces-
mmmm sori e gli imballaggi dismessi. | componenti in

plastica sono contrassegnati per il riciclaggio
selezionato.

QUALITY POWER ToOLS



GARANZIA

Questo prodotto e’ garantito in base alle regole del-
la nazione di acquisto, garanzia valida dalla data di
acquisto. Sono esclusi dalla garanzia i danni attribuibili
alla normale usura, al sovraccarico o a una manipola-
zione scorretta. In caso di reclamo, inviare la macchina,
completamente assemblata, al proprio rivenditore o a
un centro assistenza per apparecchiature elettriche.

EAAHNIKA

AwaBdaote OAeg Tig unodei§elg acpaleiag kat
g odnyieg. Apéleleg katd Ty tpNoN TwWv
unodeifewv aopaieiag kat twv odnywwv yno-
peil va npokaréoouv nAektponAnéia, nupkayld

f/kat coBapoug tpaupatiopouc.

OL npo&idononTkég Nvakideg kat ot mva-
Kibeg unodei§ewv nou undpxouv endvw otn
ouokeuf] napéxouv onuavtikég unodei§elg
yia tnv akivbuvn Aettoupyia tng. Ektdc and
TG UNodelEelg oTig 0dnyieg xelplopoU npéneLva
AapBdavovtal enfong undwn Kat ot yevikég dua-
14€eic aopaeiag kat npAANWNC atuxnudtwy.

FENIKEZ OAHFIEZ AZ®PAAEIAZ
MPOXOXH! Mn xpnolponoleite tTn okouna
xwpi¢ piAtpa.

» Mn Xpnolwonote{tal tn CUOKEUR 0 €EWTEPIKOUC
XWPOUG.

» Mnv a@Avete NoTé TN CUCKEUR Xwplg entipnon
6tav Bploketal og Asttoupyia. Natiote to diakdntn
katByaite and tnv npida to NAEKTPIKS KaAWbLo dtav
Sev TN xpnolponoleite kal npv onotadninote dtadt-
kaola ouvtApnong.

» Itev entipnon eivat anapaltntn étav gikpd nak-
614 Bplokovtal Kovtd oTn cuoKeun Kat €ival o€ Aet-
toupyia. BeBawwBeite 6t dev nailouv pe ta e€apth-
yatar tn oUoKEUn.

» Mnv akoupnate tnv npila f tn okouna pe uypa xé-
pla f xwpigva popdate nanouvtola.

» Kpatfote tn cuokeun kabapr, Xxwpig oKOVEC, TPIXES
1 otdnnote dAAo nou Ba unopoUce va PEIWOEL TN
por| Tou aépa.

» Auth n okouna dnuloupyel avappdbPnon Pe nepl-
otpo®n. Kpatiote ta paAAld, ta poUxa kat onoto-
SAnote pépog Tou CWwUaAtog oag pakpld and ta
avolypata kalta anoonwyPeva gépn tTNG CUCKEUAG.

» Mn palelete pe v NAEKTPIKA okouna (eotd avtl-
kelpeva f oudrnote kaiyetat i Byalet kanvo, dnwg
toyapa, onipta r) (E0TEC OTAXTEG.

» Mn XpNoWWONOLE(TE TNV NAEKTPIKA okouna yia va
paléwete e0@Aekta UAIKA [ uypd kadaoa dnwg
Bevdivn, kal o xwpoug drnou undpxel niBavotnta
£kpNENG.

» Mpoocéfte blaitepa étav kabapilete pe tn okouna
TIG OKAAEG.

» Kpatote Tn ocuokeur pakpld and @oupvouc, ad-
UMEG, KAM.

» Mnv anoppo@dte peyaia Bpalopata i axpnpd
avTikeipeva.

HAEKTPIKH AZ®AAEIA

» To @IG Tou NAEKTPIKOU epyaleiou npénel va Talpld-
Cet otnv npida. Aev enitpénetal pe kavévav tpdno
n PETATPONA ToU PIG. Mn xpnaotyonoleite npooap-
HOOTIKA PIC o€ ouvduacopo Pe velwpéva NAEKTPIKA
epyaleia. Agetanointa @i¢ kat kKatdAAnAeg npileg
PEeLvouV Tov kivouvo nAektponAnéiag.

» Mn xpnolponoleite To NAEKTPIKO KAAWSI0 yia va pe-
TAPEPETE 1) va avaptioete To NAEKTPIKS epyaleio,
f yla va BydAete to @ig and tnv npida. Kpatdate to
NAeKTPIKS KaAwdlo pakpld and unepPBoAikég Bepuo-
Kpaoieg, kKo@tepég akpég kat/ and kivntd e€apti-
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pata. Tuxév xahaopéva f) nepNAgyPéva NAEKTPIKA
kaAwdla au&avouv tov kivduvo nhektponAnéiag.
Mnv anocuvdéete tn cuoKeur tpafwvtag tnv and
10 KaAwdlo. Anocuvdéote tnv Tpafwviag ndvia
and tnv npica.

Av 10 KaAwdio éxel unootel BAGRN, npénet va avu-
kataotabel and efouctodotnuévo ouvepyeio ent-
oKeungylava ano@euxBei onotoodnnote kivduvoc.

v

v

OAHFIEZ XPHZHZ KAAQAIOY ENEKTAZHZ

» Jiyoupeuteite éTl To KAAWSI0 enéktaong oag &l-
vat o€ kaAf kataotaon. ‘Otav xpnotgonoleite éva
kaAwdlo enéktaong, enBeBaiwote 6Tt ival ap-
KeTA duvatd 0To va oNKWaoeL To pedpa nou xpetd-
(etatto epyaleio oac. Eva pikpdtepo karwdio Ha
npokaAéoel nTwon TnNG Tdong He anotéAeopa tnv
anwAeta .oxvog kat unepBéppavon.

» BeBaiwbdeite 6t to kaAwdlo enéktaong ival ow-

otd ouvdedepévo. Na to avtikabiotdte navta av

elval kateotpappévo A va 1o entokeudlete and

€161KeUPEVO AToPOo NPLV TO XPNGOLUOMNOLNOETE.

Mpootatelote 1o kKaAWwdLo enéktaong and aixyn-

paavtikeipeva, unepPBoAikn Beppodtnta, uypacia

Kal Bpeypéveg neplox£éc.

v

ENAEAEIFMENH XPHZH

AuTA N NAekTpIKA okouna npoopiletal yia avappd-
@non kpua otdxtn andé tlakia, kapgadeg, poupvoug,
otaxtodoxeia kal napopola pépn 6GNouU CUYKEVTPW-
VETAl 0TaxTn. Agv €ival KATAAANAN yia enayyeAuatiky
xprion. To akpo@UOIo pWYPWY Nou Napéxetal, Sev
elvatkatdAAnAo yla xprion o€ xaAld.

MPOXOXH! BeBawwBeite 61 n otdxtn ivatkpla.
MnVv XpnolPonoLEite NOTé TNV NAEKTPIKA oKouna
av n otdxtn Sev eival evteAwg Kpua.

TEXNIKA XAPAKTHPIZTIKA

Kwbikég Eidoug 43 498
Movtého AVC 20 PLUS
o V. 220-240
OvopaoTtikni taon Hz—50/60
OvopaoTtiki toxig W 1200
Mrkog Kahwdiou m 3
XwpnukdTNTA OKOVNG l 20
Bdpocg kg 4
©bpufog dBA 80

IDENTIFICATION
EUkapntog ocwAfvagavappd@nong
Aafn peta@opag
Alakéntng
MoxAb6¢ acpdAiong
Ynodoxr eUkapntou cwAfva avappdenong
Aoxelo
YwAnvag
Akpo@Ualio
Mupavtoxo eiAtpo
. ®iAtpo okounag

OO NLRWN =

—
o

ZYNAPMOAOIHZH
Mpv XpNOIWOMNOINCETE TN CUCKEUN
1. EloGyete Tov €0KaunTto cwAiva atnv unodoxmn tng

AVC 20 PLUS

okounac. (P1)

2. MpoocappdoTe Tov EUKAUNTO 0TO PHETAAMKO CWAR-
va niédovtag neplotpoPika (P2)

3. Elodyete to akpopuaio (P3)

AEITOYPTIA
MPOXOXH! Mn xpnowgonoteite TNV nAe-
KTPIKA okoUna Xxwpig @iAtpa.

1. TpaPréte to kaAwbdio Tpopodoaiag kal TonoBeth-
ote to otnv npida

2. Natote tov SlakdnTn yia va eKKIVAoETE/tepuarti-
O€TE TNV Aettoupyla tng okounag (P4)

THMEIQZH! BeBawwBeite 6t1 anevepyonot-
€ite TN OUOKEUN To AMiyotepo KGOe 15 Aentd
(via éva Aentd) yia va apHOETE TOV KIVRTAPA
va KpUWOoEeL-av ev yivel auto, undpxet Kiv-
Suvog BAGPN tou Kivntipa.

MHN XPHZIMOMOIEITE tnv QAEKTPIKA

A okouna yla napandvw ané 4 wpeg (neptAap-
Bavopévou twv Sialeippdtwy) katd tn Si-
dpkela tng pépag

Inueiwon! Av to oxeio eival yepdto, adeldote to
600 nlo ouvtopa yivetat.

Mpoetdonoinon! Mnv xpnolponole{te tn ou-
okeun étav n 1oxu¢ avappdé@enong eivat oAU xa-
unAA. Av oupBel autd, eAéyEte av To Soxelo eival
vepdto. Metd eAéyEte av ta dUo @iAtpa eival
Aepwpéva. TENog, eAéyEte av To akpoPUaCLo pwy-
PV, o eUKApPNToq Kal 0 PETAAAMKOG CWARvVAg A
onotlodinote AAAo e€aptnua éxel unootel {nutd.
Av to npéPBAnua napapével, ancubuvOeite og éva
€£0UC1080TNPEVO KEVTPO EMNLOKEUNG.

I'A NA ANTIKATAZTHZETE TA ®IATPA
Inueiwon! H okouna Sgv pnopei va xpnowonot-
nOei xwpig piAtpa.

Av ta @iAtpa eival Aepwpéva, kabapiote ta éoo 10

Suvatov no cuvtopa.

Av ta piAtpa katactpa@oly, avTikataoTioTe Ta dpe-

oa!

1. AneAeuBepwote tn Bdaon KAeWOWPaAtog ya va
avoitete to doxelo. (P5)

2. Avukataotiote ta giAtpa (P6, P7, P8, P9).

3. EnavatonoBetrote to ndvw kaAuppa tou Soxel-
0U Kal KAEIOWaTe Tov oxAd acpdaAiong (P10)

ZYNTHPHZIH
MPOEIAOMOIHZH: 'Otav ta @iAtpa givat ep-
A @avw¢ Kaluppéva pe otdxtn f to eninedo
anoppdé@nong pelwvetal atcdntd, kabapi-
OTE TO EYKAipwG. Autd pnopei va BeAtiwoet
v andédoaon Asttoupyiag kat va napateivel
v Sidpketa {wng tng okounag.
1. Apaipéote ta piAtpa.
2. KaBapiote 1o npooektika pe kabapd vepod.
3. JTeyvWoTE ta e aépa.
4. TonoBetote ta kabapd @iAtpa otn Béon toug
(P6, P7, P8, P9, P10)

MPOXOXH! Mn xpnolponoleite tTn okouna
xwpig @iAtpa

QUALITY POWER TOOLS



AMNOOHKEYXZH
AnoBnkeUete tn okouna oe oteyvd Kal kaha aepllbpe-
VO PEPOC,.

MPOZTAZIA NEPIBAAAONTOZ
AVAKUKAWOTE TIC NPWTEG UAeC avti va anoppi-
E ntete wg andéBAnta. To epyaleio, Ta afecoudp
Kal n ouckeuacia npénet va taivopolvtal yia
QKA Npog o nepBaAiov avakUkAwon. AUTEC
ol 0dnyleg extunwvovtal xwpig xAwpto. Ta nAa-
OTIKA €£aPTAPATA PEPOULV ETIKETA VIa TA&VOUN-
on avakUKAwonG.

EFTYHZH

Autd o Npoidy eival eyyunuévo cluwva Je Toug
VOWIKOUG Kavoviopoug, mou loxUouv and tnv nUePo-
unvia ayopdg anéd tov npwto xpRotn. Ot{nuiég nou
o@eihovtal otV @uactohoyiki) eBopd, unepPdptwaon
f) akatdMn)o xelplopd e€apolivial and tnv eyyunon.
Ye nepintwon anattnong, oteldte to epyaleio, NAApwWG
ouvappoloynuévo, atov avunpdownd oag f oto £€0u-
olodotnpévo oépPIC yia NAEKTPIKA Epyaleia.

Citajte sva upozorenja i uputstva. Propusti
kod pridrzavanja upozorenja i uputstava mogu
imati za posledicu elektri¢ni udar, pozar i/ili tes-
ke povrede.
Tablice za opomenu i paznju namestene
na uredjaju daju vazna uputstva za rad bez
opasnosti. Pored uputstava u uputstvu za rad

moraju se uzeti u obzir opsti propisi o sigurnosti
i sprecavanju nesreca.

OPSTA BEZBEDNOSNA UPOZORENJA
Paznja! Nemojte nikada da koristite usisivaé¢
bez filtera.

» Ne koristite napolju.

» Ne ostavljajte usisiva¢ bez nadzora kada je ukljucen u
struju. Iskljucite prekidac i izvucite elektri¢ni kabl kada
ga ne koristite ili pre odrzavanja.

» Nemojte da dozvolite da se koristi kao igracka.
Potreban je oprez kada se koristi u blizini dece.

» Ne rukujte utikacem ili usisivacem ako su vam ruke
vlazne ili ako ste bosi.

» Odrzavajte usisivac ¢istim, bez prasine, dlaka i bilo cega
3to moze da smanji protok vazduha.

» Ovaj usisivac obezbeduje usisavanje i sadrzi rotirajucu
Cetku. Kosu, Siroku odecu i sve delove tela drzite dalje
od otvora i pokretnih delova.

» Nemojte da usisavate bilo Sta sto goriili se dimi, kao Sto
su cigarete, Sibice ili vreli pepeo.

» Nemojte da sakupljate zapaljive ili gorive tecnosti,
kao Sto je benzin, niti da koristite u eksplozivnim
atmosferama.

» Radivase licne bezbednosti, uvek budite oprezni kada
Cistite na stepenicama.

» Udaljite usisivac od pedii stednjaka itd.

» Nemojte da usisavate velike komade ili ostre predmete.

ELEKTRICNA SIGURNOST

» Prikljuc¢ni utikac¢ elektricnog alata mora odgova-
rati uti¢nici. Utikac¢ nesme nikako da se menja. Ne
upotrebljavajte adaptere utikaca zajedno sa elek-
tri¢nim alatima zasti¢enim uzemljenjem. Ne pro-
menjeni utikaci i odgovarajuce uti¢nice smanjuju
rizik elektricnog udara.

» Ne nosite elektri¢nialat za kabl, ne vesajte gailine
izvlacite ga iz uticnice. Drzite kabl dalje od vreline,
ulja, ostrih ivica ili delova aparata koji se pokrecu.
Osteceni ili uvrnuti kablovi povecavaju rizik elek-
tricnog udara.

» Nemojte da iskljucujete iz struje povlacenjem kabla. Da
biste iskljucili iz struje, hvatajte utikac, a ne kabl.

» Ako je kabl oste¢en, mora da ga zameni kvalifikovano
lice kako bi se izbegla bilo kakva opasnost.

SMERNICE ZA KORISCENJE PRODUZNIH KABLOVA

» Proverite da lije produzni kabl u dobrom stanju. Pri-
likom kori$¢enja produznog kabla, vodite racuna da
koristite kabl koji je predviden za struju koju ¢e vas
proizvod da vuce. Previse slab kabl ¢e dovesti do
pada linijskog napona, $to dovodi do gubitka snage
i pregrevanja.

» Uvek zamenite osteceni produzni kabl ili neka ga po-
pravi kvalifikovana osoba pre korid¢enja.
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» Zastitite produzne kablove od ostrih predmeta, pre-
komerne toplote i vlaznih/mokrih podrudja.

NAMENA

Ovaj usisivac je predviden za sakupljanje hladnog pepela
iz lozista, dimnjaka, pedi, pepeljara i slicnih mesta na
kojima se talozi pepeo. Nije pogodan za profesionalnu
upotrebu. Isporuceni ugaoni nastavak nije pogodan za
upotrebu na tepisima

Upozorenje! Uverite se da je pepeo hladan. Nikada
nemojte da koristite usisiva¢ ako pepeo nije
potpuno hladan.

TEHNICKI PODACI
Br. art.
Model

43 498
AVC 20 PLUS

o \Y% 220-240
Nominalni napon

Hz 50/60

Nominalna primljena snaga W 1200

DuZina kabla za napajanje m 3

Kapacitet za prasinu l 20

Tezina kg 4

Sum dBA 80

OZNAKA
1. Crevo
2. Drska
3. Prekidac
4. Deo za fiksiranje
5. Prikljucak za crevo
6. Rezervoar za prasinu
7. Kliznideo
8. Utikac kabla za napajanje
9. Rucka za nosenje
10. Cev
11. Ugaoni nastavak
12. Vatrostalna vreca
13. Filter vreca

MONTAZA
Pre rada
1. Ubacite prikljucak creva u obrtni deo na usisivacu
(P1)
2. Navojno umetnite cev u crevo.(P2)
3. Umetnite ugaoni nastavak (P3)

AVC 20 PLUS

RAD
Paznja! Nemojte nikada da koristite usisivac
bez filtera!

1. Uhvatite utikac i umetnite ga u uti¢nicu
2. Pritisnite prekidac da ukljucite/iskljucite usisivac(P4)

Napomena! OBAVEZNO iskljucite uredaj

A najmanje na svakih 15 minuta (na 1 minut)
da bi se motor ohladio. U suprotnom se
moze ostetiti motor.

NEMOJTE da koristite usisiva¢ duze od 4
sata (ukljucujuéi pauze) dnevno

Napomena! Ako je rezervoar pun, ispraznite ga sto
je moguce pre.

Upozorenje! Nemojte da koristite ovaj uredaj
ako usisna snaga postane veoma slaba. Ako do
toga dode, proverite da li je rezervoar pun. Zatim
proverite oba filtera i vidite da li su prljavi. Na
kraju proverite da li je zapusen ugaoni nastavak,
cev ili crevo. Nemojte da koristite uredaj ako nije
u ispravnom stanju. Ako se problem i dalje javlja,
obratite se ovlas¢enom servisu.

ZAMENA FILTERA

Napomena! Usisiva¢ ne mozZe da se koristi bez

filtera.

Ako je filter prljav, ocistite ga sto je moguce pre.

Ako je filter ostec¢en, odmah ga zamenite!

1. Otpustite deo za fiksiranje da biste otvorili gornji
deo kucista (P5)

2. Zamenite filtere (P6, P7, P8, P9).

3. Vratite gornji deo kudidta i udvrstite deo za
fiksiranje (P10)

ODRZAVANJE

UPOZORENJE: Ako su Filteri ocigledno
pokriveni pepelom ili je usisna mo¢ znacajno
smanjena, vodite ra¢una o blagovremenom
¢iséenju. Time mozete da poboljsate
efikasnost i produzZite vek trajanja usisivaca.

1. Skinite filtere

2. Pazljivo ih operite ¢istom vodom

3. Osusite vazduhom

4. Vratite Ciste filtere na mesto (P6, P7, P8, P9, P10)

PAZNJA! Nikada nemojte da koristite uredaj
bez Filtera.

SKLADISTENJE
Usisiva¢ ¢uvajte unutra, na hladnom i suvom mestu.

ZASTITA ZIVOTNE SREDINE
Reciklirijate sirovine umesto odlaganja na ot-
E pad. Masinu, priboriambalazu treba razvrsta-
ti za ekolosku reciklazu. Plasti¢ne komponen-
EEEE e suoznacene za kategorizovanu reciklazu.

QUALITY POWER ToOLS



GARANCIJA

Za ovaj proizvod se daje garancija u skladu sa za-
konskim/lokalnim propisima i ona vazi od datuma
kupovine od strane prvog korisnika. Ostecenja koja
se mogu pripisati normalnom habanju i trosenju, pre-
opterecenju ili nepravilnom rukovanju bice isklju¢ena
iz garancije. U slucaju reklamacije, posaljite masinu,
kompletno sastavljenu, vasem prodavcu ili servisnom
centru za elektri¢ne alate.

HRVATSKI

Treba proditati sve napomene o sigurnosti i
upute. Ako se ne bi postivale napomene o si-
gurnosti i upute to bi moglo uzrokovati strujni
udar, pozar i/ili teske ozljede.

Znakovi upozorenja i obavijesti koji se na-

laze na uredaju daju vam vazne upute za
bezopasan rad. Osim napomena u uputama
za rukovanje, morate se pridrzavati i op¢ih puta
za sigurnost i propisa za sprje¢avanje nezgoda.

OPCA UPOZORENJA O SIGURNOSTI
Pozor! Usisava¢ za prasinu nemojte koristiti
bez filtra.

v

Nemojte koristiti na otvorenom.

Usisava¢ nemojte ostavljati bez nadzora kada je ukop-
¢an u struju. Iskljucite sklopku i iskopcaijte elektri¢ni ka-
bel kada ga ne koristite i prije odrZavanja.

Uredaj se ne smije koristiti kao igracka. Potreban je
strogi nadzor kada se koristi u blizini djece.

Ne rukujte utikacem ili usisavacem dok su vam ruke
mokre ili dok ste bosi.

OdrZavajte Cisto¢u usisavaca za prasinu i odstranite svu
prasinu, dlacice i druge predmete koji mogu smanjiti
protok zraka.

Usisavac za prasinu stvara podtlak i sadrzi rotirajudi
valjak s ¢etkom. Kosu, Siroku odjecu i sve dijelove tijela
drzite Sto dalje od otvora i pokretnih dijelova.
Nemojte usisavati predmete koji gore ili se dime kao
3to su cigarete, Sibice ili vruci pepeo.

Usisava¢ nemojte koristiti za usisavanje zapaljivih te-
kudina kao sto je benzin ili za upotrebu u eksplozivnim
okruzenjima.

Radi vlastite sigurnosti, budite pazljivi prilikom ¢is¢enja
stepenica.

Usisavac za prasinu drZite dalje od peénice, pediitd.
Nemojte usisavati velike ili ostre predmete.

v

v

v

v

v

v

v

v

vy

SIGURNOST OD ELEKTRICNE STRUJE

» Utikac na kabelu elektri¢nog uredaja mora odgovarati
uticnici. Ni u kojem slucaju ne mijenjajte utikac. Utikace
s adapterom nemojte koristiti u kombinaciji s uzemlje-
nim elektricnim uredajima. Nepromijenjeni utikadi i
odgovarajuce uti¢nice smanjuju opasnost od strujnog
udara.

Ne koristite elektricni kabel za prenosenje ili povlacenje
alata kao ni za iskljucivanje utikaca iz uti¢nice. DrZite ka-
bel podalje od pretjerane topline, ostrih rubova i/ili po-
kretnih dijelova. Osteceni ili zapetljani elektri¢ni kabeli
povecavaju opasnost od strujnog udara.

Ne vucite za kabel dok ga odvajate od uti¢nice. Prilikom
iskopcavanja uhvatite i vucite utikac, a ne kabel.

Ako je kabel ostecen, mora ga zamijeniti kvalificirana
osoba kako biste izbjegli opasnost.

v

v

v

UPUTE ZA UPOTREBU PRODUZNOG KABELA

» Uvjerite se da je Va$ produzni kabel u dobrom sta-
nju. Kada koristite produzni kabel, uvjerite se da je
dovoljno snazan da podnese struju koju zahtijeva
va$ uredaj. Nedovoljno velik kabel ¢e uzrokovati pad
mreznog napona koji ¢e rezultirati gubitkom snage i
pregrijavanjem.

Uvjerite se da je produzni kabel ispravno spojen.

v



6 | Hrvatski

Osteceni kabel uvijek zamijenite novim ili ga prije
ponovne uporabe odnesite na popravak kvalificira-
noj osobi.

» Zastitite svoj produzni kabel od ostrih predmeta,
prekomjerne topline i mokre okoline/vlage.

INTENDED USE

Usisavac za prasinu namijenjen je za skupljanje hladnog
pepela iz loZista, dimnjaka, peénica, pepeljara i sli¢nih
mjesta gdje se skuplja pepeo. Nije prikladan za profesio-
nalnu upotrebu. Isporucena uska mlaznica nije prikladna
za tepihe

Upozorenje! Uvjerite se da je pepeo hladan. Nemoj-
te upotrebljavati usisavac za prasinu ako pepeo nije
potpuno hladan.

TECHNICAL DATA
Article number 43 498
Model AVC 20 PLUS
Rated voltage A 220240
Hz 50/60
Rated power input W 1200
Power Cord Length m 3
Dust Capacity l 20
Weight kg 4
Buka dBA 80

IDENTIFICATION
1. Crijevo
2. Rucka
3. Sklopka
4. Blok za zakljucavanje
5. Prikljucak za crijevo
6. Spremnik za prasinu
7. Klizni blok
8. Utikac kabela za napajanje
9. Drska za nosenje
10. Cijev
11. Mlaznica za Supljine
12. Vatrootporna vrecica
13. Vredafiltra

SASTAVLJANJE
Prije upotrebe
1. Utaknite prikljucak za mlaznicu u okretni dio usisa-
vaca (P1)
2. Utaknite cijev u crijevo uz uvrtanje. (P2)
3. Utaknite usku mlaznicu (P3)

RAD
Pozor! Usisavac za prasinu nemojte upotreblja-
vati bez filtara!

1. Drzite utikac i utaknite ga u uti¢nicu
2. Pritisnite gumb sa sklopkom da ukljucite/iskljucite
usisavac (P4)

Napomena! PAZITE da uredaj iskljuéite ba-

A rem svakih 15 minuta (na 1 minutu) kako bi
se motor ohladio - u protivhom moze dodi
do kvara motora.

AVC 20 PLUS

NEMOJTE koristiti usisava¢ dulje od 4 sata
(ukljuéujuéi stanke za odmor) tijekom jed-
nog dana.

Obavijest! Ako je spremnik pun, Sto prije ga ispra-
znite.

Upozorenje! Stroj nemojte upotrebljavati kada se
snaga usisa jako smanji. Ako se to dogodi, provjeri-
te je li spremnik pun. Zatim provjerite oba filtra da
nisu zaprljani. Na kraju provjerite mlaznicu za Suplji-
ne, cijev, crijevo i ostale dijelove da nisu zacepljeni.
Nemojte upotrebljavati stroj dok se stanje ne rijesi.
Ako se problem i dalje nastavlja, posaljite ga u ovla-
Steni servis.

ZAMJENA FILTRA

Obavijest! Usisava¢ se ne smije upotrebljavati

bez filtara.

Ako je filtar pun, ocistite ga Sto prije.

Ako je filtar odtecen, odmah ga zamijenite!

1. Otpustite blok za zaklju¢avanije kako biste otkljucali
kuciste (P5)

2. Zamijenite filtre (P6, P7, P8, P9).

3. Vratite kuciste i stegnite blok za zakljucavanje
(P10)

ODRZAVANJE
UPOZORENUJE: kada su Filtri o¢igledno prekri-
A veni prasinom ili se snaga usisa znatno sma-
njila, ocistite ih na vrijeme. To moze poboljsati
radnu ucinkovitost i produziti radni vijek usi-
savaca za prasinu.
1. Skinite filtre
2. Ocistite ih pazljivo u ¢istoj vodi
3. Osusite zrakom
4. Vratite diste filtre na mjesto (P6, P7, P8, P9, P10)

A POZOR! Ne upotrebljavajte stroj bez filtara.

SKLADISTENJE
Usisavac Cuvajte u zatvorenom prostoru, na hlad-
nom i suhom mjestu.

ZASTITA OKOLISA
Umjesto odlaganja na otpad sirovine reciklirija-
E te. Uredaj, dijelove i ambalaZzu treba razvrstati
za recikliranje neskodljivo po okolis. Plasti¢ni
mmmm dijelovi nose reciklazne oznake.

JAMSTVO

Uz ovaj uredaj daje se jamstvo u skladu s vazeéim/
lokalnim posebnim odredbama i ono vazi od datuma
kupnje uredaja od strane prvog korisnika. Ostecenja
koja se mogu pripisati normalnom habanju, preop-
terecenju ili nepravilnom rukovanju iskljucena su iz
ovog jamstva. U slucaju reklamacije, u potpunosti
sastavljen uredaj posaljite svom prodavatelju ili
ovlastenom servisu za elektri¢ne alate.

QUALITY POWER ToOLS



ROMANA

Cititi toate indicatiile de avertizare si in-
structiunile. Nerespectarea indicatiilor de
avertizare si a instructiunilor poate provoca
electrocutare, incendii si/sau raniri grave.

Placutele de avertizare si cele indicatoare

de pe masina furnizeaza indicatii importan-
te pentru utilizarea sigura a acesteia. Pe
langa indicatiile din instructiunile de folosire
trebuie luate in considerare si reglementarile
generale privind siguranta si prevenirea acci-
dentelor.

AVERTIZARI GENERALE DE SIGURANTA
Atentie! Nu utilizati niciodata aspiratorul fara
filtru.

» Nu utilizatiin aer liber.

» Nu l3sati aspiratorul nesupravegheat cand este co-
nectat la prizd. Opriti comutatorul si scoateti din priza
cablul electric atunci cand nu il utilizati si inainte de
intretinere.

Nu permiteti utilizarea acestuia pe post de jucarie. O
atentie deosebita este necesara atunci cand este utili-
zatin apropierea copiilor.

Nu manipulati stecherul sau aspiratorul cu mainile ude
si nu il utilizati desculti.

Pastrati aspiratorul curat, fara praf, par si orice altceva
care ar putea reduce fluxul de aer.

Acest aspirator genereaza aspiratie si contine o rola
de perie rotativa. Tineti parul, imbracdmintea larga si
toate partile corpului departe de deschiderile si com-
ponentele in miscare ale acestuia.

Nu stergeti nimic care s-a aprins sau emana fum, cum
ar fi tigdri, chibrituri sau scrum cald.

Nu utilizati pentru a aspira lichide inflamabile sau com-
bustibile, cum ar fi benzina si nu utilizati in atmosfere
explozive.

Pentru siguranta dvs. personala fiti intotdeauna foarte
atenti atunci cand faceti curdtenie pe scari.

Tineti aspiratorul departe de cuptoare si aragaze etc.
Nu aspirati fragmente de mari dimensiuni sau obiecte
ascutite.

v

v

v
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SIGURANTA ELECTRICA

» Stecherul sculei electrice trebuie sa fie potrivit
prizei electrice. Nu este in nici un caz permisa mo-
dificarea stecherului. Nu folositi fise adaptoare la
sculele electrice legate la pamant de protectie.
Stecherele nemodificate si prizele corespunzatoa-
re diminueazd riscul de electrocutare.

Nu schimbati destinatia cablului folosindu-l pen-
tru transportarea sau suspendarea sculei electrice
ori pentru a trage stecherul afara din priza. Feriti
cablul de céldura, ulei, muchii ascutite sau compo-
nente aflate in miscare. Cablurile deteriorate sau
incurcate maresc riscul de electrocutare.

Nu deconectati de la priza tragand de cablu. Pentru
deconectarea de la priza, apucati stecherul, nu cablul.
in cazul in care cablul este deteriorat, acesta trebuie
inlocuit de o persoand calificatd pentru a evita orice
pericol.

v

v
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INSTRUCTIUNI PRIVIND UTILIZAREA PRELUNGI-

TOARELOR

» Asigurati-va ca prelungitorul dumneavoastrd este
in stare bund. La utilizarea unui prelungitor, asigu-
rati-va cd acesta este destul de rezistent sa suporte
curentul consumat de unealta electricd. Un cablu
subdimensionat va determina o cadere a tensiunii,
cauzand pierderi de putere si supraincélzire.

» intotdeauna inlocuiti prelungitorul avariat sau trimi-

teti-lspre a fi reparat de o persoana calificatd inainte

de a-lutiliza.

Protejati prelungitoarele de obiectele ascutite, cal-

durd excesiva sizone umede/cu igrasie.

v

DOMENIUL DE UTILIZARE

Acest aspirator este destinat pentru colectarea cenusii
reci din semineuri, cosuri de fum, cuptoare, scrumiere si
locuri asemanatoare in care se acumuleaza cenusa. Nu
este adecvat pentru utilizare in scop profesional. Duza
cu scobiturd prevazuta nu este adecvata pentru utilizare
pe carpete

Avertisment!! Asigurati-va ca cenusa este rece. Nu
utilizati niciodata aspiratorul dacd cenusa nu este
complet rece.

DATE TEHNICE
Numar de identificare 43 498
Model AVC 20 PLUS
X L V 220-240
Tensiune nominald I
Hz 50/60
Putere nominald W 1200
Lungimea cablului de ali-
m 3
mentare
Capacitate de colectare praf l 20
Greutate kg 4
Zgomot dBA 80
IDENTIFICATION

1. Furtun

2. Maner

3. Comutator
4. Bloc de blocare

5. Conectare furtun

6. Rezervor de praf

7. Blocglisant

8. Stecherul cablului de alimentare
9. Maner pentru transportare
10. Tub

11. Duza cu scobiturad

12. Sacrezistent la foc

13. Sac filtrant

ASAMBLAREA
Inainte de utilizare
1. Introduceti conectorul furtunului in pivotul aspira-
torului (P1)
2. Introduceti tubul in furtun cu o fortd de rasucire.
(P2)
3. Introduceti duza cu scobiturd (P3)



FUNCTIONARE
Atentie! Nu utilizati niciodatd aspiratorul fard
filtre!

1. Tineti stecherul si introduceti-lin priza
2. Apdsati butonul comutator pentru a porni/opri as-
piratorul (P4)

Nota! ASIGURATI-VA ci opriti aparatul cel

A putin o data la fiecare 15 minute (timp de 1
minut) pentru a ldsa motorul sa se raceasca
- nerespectarea acestei instructiuni poate
duce la avarierea motorului.

NU utilizati aspiratorul mai mult de 4 ore
(incluzand pauzele de repaus) pe zi

Observatie! Dacd rezervorul este plin, va rugam sa
il goliti cat mai curand posibil.

Avertisment! Nu utilizati niciodatd acest aparat
atunci cdnd puterea de aspiratie devine foarte sla-
ba. Daca se intampla acest lucru, va rugdm sa verifi-
catidaca rezervorul este plin. Apoi verificati ambele
filtre, pentru a vedea dacd acestea sunt murdare.
In final, verificati duza cu scobiturd, tubul, furtunul,
pentru a vedea daca este blocatd vreo componen-
ta. Nu utilizati aparatul pand cand acesta nu revine
la normal. Daca problema persista, va rugdm sa va
adresati unui centru de service autorizat.

PENTRU iNLOCUIREA FILTRELOR

Observatie! Aspiratorul nu poate Fi utilizat fara

Filtre.

Daca filtrul este murdar, va rugam sa il curatati cat

mai curdnd posibil.

Dacé filtrul este deteriorat, inlocuiti-l imediat!

1. Eliberati blocul de blocare pentru a deschide carca-
sa superioard (P5)

2. inlocuiti filtrele (P6, P7, P8, P9).

3. Puneti inapoi carcasa superioara si fixati blocul de
blocare (P10)

INTRETINERE

AVERTISMENT: Atunci cand filtrele sunt aco-
perite in mod evident de cenusa sau daca as-
piratia scade in mod considerabil, curatati-l in
timp util. Acest lucru poate imbunatati efici-
enta de lucru si poate prelungi durata de viata
a aspiratorului.

1. Scoateti filtrele

2. Curdtati-le cu grija cu apd curatd

3. Uscati cu aer

4. Puneti filtrele curate inapoi (P6, P7, P8, P9, P10)

ATENTIE! Nu utilizati niciodata aparatul fara
filtre.

DEPOZITARE
Depozitati aspiratorul in interior, intr-o zona raco-
roasa si uscata.

PROTECTIA MEDIULUI
Reciclati materiile prime in loc sa le eliminati ca
Ef deseuri. Aparatul, accesoriile si ambalajul tre-
buie sortate pentru reciclarea ecologica. Com-

mmmm ponentele din plastic sunt etichetate pentru
reciclarea pe categorii.

GARANTIE

Acest produs este garantat in conformitate cu re-
glementarile legale/specifice fiecrei tari, in vigoare
la data achizitiei de catre primul utilizator. Avariile
care pot fi atribuite uzurii normale, supraincarcarii sau
manipuldrii necorespunzatoare vor fi excluse din ga-
rantie. In cazul unei revendicari, v& rugdm s& trimiteti
aparatul, complet asamblat, la distribuitorul dvs. sau la
Centrul de service pentru aparate electrice.



® I1poqe1'e1'e BHMUMATEJIHO BCUYKM YKa3aHUA.
& Hecna3saHeTo Ha npuBeaeHUTe NO-40JY YKa-
I/I/I/I}'II/I TEXKN TPaBMU.
ﬁ MocoyeHnTe Ha e/IeKTPOMHCTPYMEHTA Nnpe-
Ba)XkHM 3a Se3onacHaTa padota ¢ Hero. Oc-
BEH YK333HMAT3 B PbKOBOACTBOTO 33 eKCMI0a-
HUTe OdLUM yKa3aHWa 3a de30mnacHa padoTa u
npefoTBPATABaHE Ha TPYAOBW 3/10MOJYKM.
HOCT
BHuMaHue! Hukora He wu3nonssauTe npa-

BbJITAPCKHA
3aHMA MOXe 113 0B/ [10 TOKOB Y/3p, NoxXap
AynpeAuTeNHU M yKasaTenHu Tadenkun ca
Taumna TpadBa Aa ce CNassaT CbLLO W MPUIoXe-
OB NPEAYNPEXXOEHUA 3A BE3OINAC-
XOCMyKauykaTa 6e3 puntop.

v

He 13non3BaniTe Ha OTKpUTO.

He ocTaBAnNTe NMpaxoCcMyKaykaTa BK/IOYEHA B e/lek-

TpuyeckaTa Mpexa 6e3 Haasop. M3kntousanTte oOT

OYTOHa 1 N3BAXAANTE OT MPEXATa eIEKTPUYECKIA Ka-

ben, ako HAMA A3 A M3M0/I3BaTe W NpeAn NoAAPBXKKA.

He no3BonsBaiiTe Aa ce 13Mnos3Ba KaTo urpadka. Cre-

LIM3JIHO BHUMAHME € HY>KHO MpW 13rnosi3BaHe 8 dan-

30CT 40 AeLa.

He nunaiTe LWencena nam NpaxocMykaykaTa c MoKpu

pblie 1 He 13ron3eainTe de3 0dyBKM.

Ma3eTe NPaxocMyKaykaTa ymcTa, Se3 npax, KoCMu n

[IPYro, KOeTo MoXe /3 HaMan Bb3yLUHATa CTPys.

Ta3m NPaxoCMyKayka Cb3aBa CMyKBaHEe v MMa BbpTS-

1113 ce POJIKa C YeTKa. [aseTe KOCaTa, LIMPOKUTE APexn

1N BCMYKM YaCTW Ha TAOTO AdNeY OT OTBOPUTE Wi [iBW-

KeLwmTe ce YacTu.

He ObplueTe HULLO, KOETO FOpM N MyLLK, KAaTo Harp.

LMrapu, Keykm nam ropeta nenes.

» He u3nos3BsaiTe 33 CbOMpaHe Ha 3anaanmmm mam mns-

OyXIMBIN TEUHOCTH, KaTO OEH3MH, U He 13M0J13BaTE B

€KCMI03MBHM cpean.

3a BaLlaTa M4Ha 5e30MacHOCT BMHAr dbaeTe BHUMa-

TENIHN NPV MOYNCTBAHE HA CTHAOK.

» [a3eTe NPaxoCcMyKaykaTa Aaney oT neyku, GypHU 1
ap.

» He cmyyeTe rofiemm dparMeHTV v ocTpy 0OeKTy.

v

v

v

v
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BE3OMACHOCT NMPU PABOTA C EJIEKTPUYECKH
TOK

> LllencesbT Ha eNeKTPOMHCTpYMEHTa Tpadsea Aa e
NOAXOAALL 33 MNON3BaHNA KOHTAKT. B HMKAKBbB C1y-
Yaln He ce AOMYyCKa M3MeHAHEe Ha KOHCTPYKUMATA
Ha wencena. Korato padoTute CbC 3aHyNEHN eek-
Tpoypeau, He 13no/3BanTe aganTepyu 3a Wwencena.
M0ON3BaHETO HA OPUTMHAJIHW LENCenn 1 KOHTaKTK
HaMafIABa PUCKA OT Bb3HWKBAHE H3 TOKOB yaap.

He n3non3BanTe 3axpaHealms kadesn 3a Lesu, 3a
KOWTO TOW He e NpefBUAEH, HAMNp. 33 [a HoCuTe
eNeKTPOMHCTPYMEHTa 33 Kabena nav 4a v3saanTe
liencesa oT KOHTaKTa. MNpeanassanTe kabena ot
HarpsaBaHe, OMac/NfBaHe, A0NWP A0 OCTPU pbdoBe
NN [0 MOABVIXHW 3BEHA HA MalnHW. MoBpeaeHn
NN yCyKaHW Kabenn yBennyasaT pMCKa OT Bb3-
HVKBaHe Ha TOKOB yaap.

He M3K/It04YBaNTe OT MpexaTa, KaTo AbpraTe Kade-
N1a. 33 1a U3KJII0YMTE OT MPEeXaTa, XBaHeTe Lence-

v

v

N3, a He kadena.

> AKO KadesibT e NoBpeaeH, ToN TpAdBa Aa Ce CMeHN
OT KBaNM®UUMPAHO anLe, 3a Aa ce n3derHe sca-
KaKBa OMacHOCT.

YKA3AHHMA 3A U3MOJI3BAHE HA YO BJIDKUTEN-

HU KABEJIN

> YBepeTe Ce, Ye BalWMAT yab/xXuTeneH kades e B 4o-
OpO CbCTOAHME. KOraTo M3no/i3BaTte yab/KUTENeH
kaden, He 3adpaBsiTe a3 13M013BaTe AOCTATHYHO
TeXbK Kades, KOMTO A3 MOXe 3 NMoHece eneKkTpu-
4eCTBOTO, OT KOETO Lie Ce 33XPaHBa BALWMAT Npo-
OYKT. Kaden cno-manka AbJIXKMHA e NPUYNHA Cnag
B MPEXOBOTO HampexeHve, KOeTo Lie AoBeae o
3aryda Ha MOLLHOCT 1 NperpsiBaHe.

» YBeperTe ce, Ye BaLMAT yAbJIKMTENEH Kaden e npa-
BWJIHO CBbP3aH M e B A0OpO CbCTosHME. BuHarm
NoAMEHAVTE NOBPeAEHNA YAbXUTEIEH Kades nan
OCHrypsBaNTE NONPABAHETO My OT KBAIMBULMPAHO
nvue, npeav a ro 3non3sare.

» [peanassanTe yab/KUTeNHUTE Kadenn ot ocTpum
npeameTy, NpeKoMepHa TOM/IMHA U MOKPW/Bax-
HV 30HM.

YNOTPEBA NO NPEAHA3HAYEHUE

Ta3un NPaxocMyKayKka e NpeAHasHayYeHa 3a CbonpaHe Ha
CTyAEHa nernesn oT KaMVHK, KOMUHW, NeYkn, NenesHnLm
1 NOJOOHM MeCTa, KbETO ce HaTpynBa nenes. Ta He e
NoAXoAsLWa 33 npodecoHanHa ynotpeda. TecHWAT
HaKpaHWK He e NoAXoAsALL 33 ynoTpeda BbpXy KUIMMu
Mpeaynpexxpexune!! YeepeTe ce, ye nenenta e Cry-
AeHa. Hukora He M3no/13BaiTe NPaxoCcMyKayKaTa,
aKo NnenesTa He e HaMbJIHO U3CTUHaNA.

TEXHNUYECKU O AHHU

ApTukyn N2
Mopen AVC 20 PLUS
Y 220-240
HoMWHaNHO HanpexeHune | e
Hz 50/60
HoMWHaNHa KOHCyMMPaHa W 1200
MOLLHOCT
LbKnHA Ha 3aXpaHBaLLmna
m 3
kaden
KanaunTteT 3a npax l 20
Terno kg 4
LyMm dBA 80
UAEHTUOUKALMUSA
1. Mapkyy

2. [pbxKa

3. lpeskatoysaten

4. 3akso4sall 610K
5. CBbp3BaHe KbM Mapky4
6. Pe3epBoap 33 npax
7. Mnb3raw Snok

8. Lllencen Ha 3axpaHBallma kaden
9. [JIpbXKa 33 HoceHe

10. Tpbda

11. TeceH HaKparHNK

12. OrHeycTonumnBa Topda

13. ®unTbpHa TOpda



CrJ1IOBSABAHE
Mpean padoTa
1. BrapaWTe KOHEKTOPa Ha M3apKy4a B LU3PHMPA Ha
npaxocmykaykata (P1)
2. BkaparTe TpbdaTa B Mapky4a 4pe3 BbpTeHe v Ha-
TnckaHe (P2)
3. BkapalTe TecHVst HakpanHuK (P3)

PABOTA
BHuMaHue! Hukora He wm3non3sante npa-
XOCMyKaukaTa 6e3 dpuntpm!

1. XBaHeTe Lwencena 1 ro BKapanTe B KOHTAKTa
2. HatucHete SyToHa 33 BKJI./M3KA. HA MPaxoCMyKay-
kata (P4)

3adenexka! YBEPETE CE, ye uskarusate
ypepna Haln-Masiko Ha BCeKu 15 MuHyTH (33 1
MMHYTA), 33 A3 OCTaBUTE MOTOPA A3 Ce OX-
Naguv — B NPOTUBEH CJIy4aill MOTOPBLT MOXKe
Aa ce nospeau.

HE u3nonsBaiiTe npaxocMyKaykaTa 3a no-
Beye oT 4 yaca (BKJl. NPeKbCBaHMATA 3a No-
4YMUBKa) B PAMKUTE Ha eAMH fEeH.

Benexka! AKO pe3epB0oapbT € MbJleH, M3Mnpa3HeTe
r0 Bb3MOXHO H3N-CKOPO.

MpepynpexaeHue! Hykora He M3N0N3BaNTeE Ma-
LUMHATa, KOraTO MOLLHOCTTA Ha 3aCMyKBaHe 0TC1ad-
He TBbpAe MHOro. AKO TOBa Ce C/1y4u, nposepeTe
[anv pe3epBoapbT He e nbiieH. Cnel ToBa Npose-
peTe Aann ABaTa GUNTbPa He ca MPbCHW. Hakpas
npoBepeTe TeCHWS HaKPaNHWK, TpbOaTa N MapKyya
33 33nyLwBaHe. He n3non3BanTe MalMHaTa, LOKATO
CUTYaUMATa He ce HOpMann3npa. AKo nNpodnembT
He ce peLuu, ce CBbpXeTe C OTOPM3MPaH CepBm3.

3A CMAHA HA PUNTPUTE

Benexka! MpaxocMyKaukaTa He MOXKe Aa ce U3-

nonssa 6e3 puntpm.

AKO GUNTBPBT € MPbCEH, MOYNCTETE FO Bb3MOXHO

Han-6bp30.

AKO GUNTHPLT € NoBpeaeH, CMeHeTe ro He3adasHo!

1. OcBodopeTe 3aktouBaLLma 610K, 33 A3 OTBOPUTE
kopnyca (P5)

2. CmeneTe duntpurte (P6, P7, P8, P9).

3. MocTaBeTe 0OPATHO rOPHATA YaCT H3 KOpMyca 1 3a-
TBOpETe 3aK/to4YBaLLma doK. (P10)

noaaPBbXKA
NPEAYNPEXOEHME: Korato ¢untpute Bu-

A AMMO Ca MOKPUTHM C NeneJsi MM CMyKaTesIHaTa
CUJ1a 3HAYUTEJIHO HaManee, MoS, NouncreTe
cBoeBpeMeHHo. ToBa MoXe A3 nopodpu pa-
80THaTa epeKTMBHOCT U A3 YALSIXKMN €KCNO0-
aTaLMOHHMSA XXMBOT Ha NPaXOCMyKayKaTa.

. V13BapeTe duntpute

. Moyncrete BHUMATEHO C YMCTa BOAA

. M3cywere ¢ Bb3ayx

. MocTaeTe 0dpaTtHO unctute duntpn (P6, P7, P8,

P9, P10)

FNIVVN NN

BHMMAHME! Hukora He U3nonsBaiTe Maluu-
HaTa 6e3 dunTpu.

CbXPAHEHME
CbXpaHABaNTe MPaXOCMyKaYKaTa Ha 3aKPUTO, XNaf-
HO ¥ CyXO MACTO.

3AWMUNTA HA OKOJTHATA CPEOA
Peumnkavpante CypoBMHWTE, BMECTO fa M
Ef M3XBbPAATE KATO OTN3AbUN. MaLLMHATA, aKce-
coapute 1 onakoskaTta Tpadea ga dbaat cop-
B TV/PAHW 3@ €KOJIOMMYHO peuukanpaHe. Maact-

MacoBWTE KOMMOHEHTM C3 eTUKETMPaHM 33
KaTeropmsnpaHo peumnkanpaHe.

FAPAHUMA

TO3M MPOAYKT € rapaHTMpaH B CbOTBETCTBME CbC
33KOHOBUTE/CMELMdUYHITE 33 CTPaHaTa pasnopeadu
B CV/1a OT A3TATA Ha 33KyryBaHe OT Mbpema notpeduten.
LLleTTe, MPUYMHEHW OT HOPMAsHO M3HOCBaHe,
NPETOBaPBaHE 1N HEMpaBuIHO HOPAaBEHE, Lie SbaaT
M3K/IOYEHIN OT rapaHUMaTa. B C/iydait Ha peknamauys,
MOJIA, M3MpaTeTe MaLUMHATa HarMb/AHO CriodeHa Ha
BaLLVIS AWTbP WM CEPBM3EH LIEHTLP 33 e/1eKTPHUYecKn
NHCTPYMEHTW.
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EU DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY

We declare under our sole responsibility that the stated
products comply with all applicable provisions of the direc-

ASH VACUUM - tives and regulations listed below and are in conformity with
CLEANER Article number | (e liowing standards,
DECLARATION DE CONFORMITE UE Nous déclarons sous notre propre responsabilité que les
FR | ASPIRATEUR A e produits décrits sont en conformité avec les directives, régle-
CENDRES N°darticle ments normatifs et normes énumérés ci-dessous.
DICHIARAZIONE DI CONFORMITA UE Dichiariamo sotto (a nostra piena responsabilita che i pro-
dotti indicati sono conformi a tutte le disposizioni pertinenti
IT i dicat - ; PO ! !
ASPIRA CENERE Codice prodotto | delle Direttive e dei Regolamenti elencati di seguito, nonché
alle seguenti Normative.
AHAQZH NIZTOTHTAZ EE ANAWVOULE e anokAEloTIKA Pag euBuvn, 6Tl ta avagepo-
EL i N peva npoidvta avuotoxolv o€ SAEC TG OXETIKEG SIATALEIC
HAEKTPIKH ZKOYMA 'fw&KO’; npot TWV Mo KATW ava@ePOPEVWY 08NYLIDV KAl KaVOVIoUWY Kat
STAXTHZ ovtog tautilovtat pe ta akdéAouba npdtuna.
EU-IZJAVA O USAGLASENOSTI Na sopstvenu odgovornost izjavljujemo, da navedeni
SR proizvodi odgovaraju svim doti¢nim odredbama naknadno
USISIVAC ZA PEPEO Broj predmeta navedenih smernica u uredaba i da su u skladu sa sledec¢im
standardima.
EU IZJAVA O SUKLADNOSTI Pod punom odgovornos¢u izjavljujemo da navedeni proizvodi
HR odgovaraju svim relevantnim odredbama direktiva i propi-
USISAVAC ZA PEPEO | Broj artikla sima navedenima u nastavku i da su sukladni sa sljiedecim
normama.
DECLARATIE DE CONFORMITATE UE Declardm pe proprie raspundere cd produsele mentionate
RO B ) . corespund tuturor dispozitiilor relevante ale directivelor
ASPIRATOR PENTRU | Numar deidenti- | ¢ reglementrilor enumerate in cele ce urmeaz si sunt in
CENUSA ficare conformitate cu urmatoarele standarde.
EC EKJTAPALIMA 3A CbOTBETCTBME C Mb/IHa OTFOBOPHOCT HUE JeKIapMpaMe, Ue NoCoYeHNTe
BG | MPAXOCMYKAUKA NPOAYKTN OTFOBAPAT HA BCUYKM BaZINAHM U3MCKBAHWS Ha
M CMYKAYKA 3A Katanoxen [AMPEKTVBUTE 1 pa3nopeaduTe No-A0/y 1 CbOTBETCTBa Ha
NENEN Homep CneaHvTe CTaHaapTm.
EN 62233:2008
2014/35/EU EN 60335-2-2:2010+A11:12+A1:13
EN 60335-1:2012+AC:2014+A11:2014
AVC 20 PLUS 43498 EN55014-1: 2017
EN55014-2: 2015
2014/30/EU

EN61000-3-2: 2014

EN61000-3-3: 2013

EN | Technicalfile at

FR | Dossier technique auprés de

IT | Fascicolo tecnico presso

EL | TexvikdG pakehogotnv

SR | Tehnicka dokumentacija kod

HR | Tehnicka dokumentacija se moze dobiti kod
RO | Documentatie tehnica la

BG | [0APOOHN TEXHNYECKN OMMCaHNA MpK
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